FORMA INCOME TAX CALCULATIONS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE RJH-30? 4

A. No.  As shown on the above-referenced schedule, I have used the same calculation method 5

and calculation components as used by NJAWC to determine the recommended pro forma 6

income tax amounts for NJAWC in this case.  The difference between the recommended 7

pro forma income taxes and NJAWC’s proposed pro forma income taxes is merely caused 8

by the “flow-through” effect of the recommended adjustments made by me to NJAWC’s 9

proposed pre-tax operating income and pro forma interest deduction. 10

  11

Q. MR. HENKES, DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?  12

A. Yes, it does at this time.  Rate Counsel reserves its right to present supplemental testimony 13

based on any updated and/or new information. 14

RJH SCHEDULES

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Sch. RJH-1

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Rate Base 3,034,686,418$  (322,293,315)$  2,712,393,103$ RJH-3

2.   Rate of Return 8.1121% 7.2545% RJH-2

3.   Operating Income Requirement 246,178,024   (49,408,823)   196,769,201

4.   Pro Forma Operating Income 170,282,026   35,995,725   206,277,751   RJH-8

5.   Income Deficiency 75,895,998   (85,404,548)   (9,508,550)

6.   Revenue Conversion Factor 1.79504   1.79504

7.   Revenue Deficiency 136,236,106$   (153,304,334)$  (17,068,228)$

8.   Percent Rate Increase 20.00% -2.49%

(1)  P-2, Schedule 4, Updated 1/15/18

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
RATE OF RETURN

Sch. RJH-2

Weighted
PROPOSED BY NJAWC (9+3): Ratios Cost Rates Cost Rates

(1) (1) (1)

1.  Long-Term Debt 46.00% 4.9568% 2.2801%

2.  Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.000%

3.  Common Equity 54.00% 10.8000% 5.8320%

4.  Total 100.00% 8.1121%

Weighted
RECOMMENDED BY RC: Ratios Cost Rates Cost Rates

(2) (2) (2)

1.  Long-Term Debt 48.50% 4.8700% 2.3620%

2.  Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.000%

3.  Common Equity 51.50% 9.5000% 4.8925%

4.  Total 100.00% 7.2545%

(1)  P-2, Schedule 60, Updated 1/15/18
(2)  Testimony of Marlon Griffing

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJWAC
RATE BASE

Sch. RJH-3

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Plant In Service 5,196,966,601$  (49,151,884)$   5,147,814,717$  RJH-4
2.   Accumulated Depr./Amort. (1,145,980,109)   (26,461,260)   (1,172,441,369)   RJH-5
3.   Net Utility Plant 4,050,986,492   (75,613,144)   3,975,373,348

4.   Cash Working Capital 73,300,000   (68,600,000)   4,700,000   (2)
5.   Plant Acquisition Adj. 31,616,429   (28,706,009)   2,910,420   RJH-6, L5
6.   Prepayments 3,928,363   (67,356)   3,861,007   (3)
7.   Materials & Supplies 9,523,787   137,198   9,660,985   (3)
8.   Customer Advances (71,179,554)   9,880   (71,169,674)   (3)
9.   CIAC (231,273,650)   231,210   (231,042,440)   (3)
10. MTBE CIAC (5,800,787)   (5,800,787)
11. ADITC (294,580)   (294,580)
12. ADFIT (825,725,884)   15,294,295   (810,431,589)   RJH-6
13. Consolidated FIT (394,198)   (164,979,389)   (165,373,587)   (2)

14. Total Net Rate Base 3,034,686,418$  (322,293,315)$  2,712,393,103$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 58, p.2, Updated 1/15/18
(2) Testimony of David Peterson
(3) Response to RCR-A-184.  To be updated for actual 3/31/18 balances in 12+0 update.

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJWAC
RECOMMENDED UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE BALANCE

Sch. RJH-4

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Projected UPIS Balance at 3/31/18 5,073,952,311$  5,073,952,311$ (2)

2.   Reflect H. Woods Haddonfield Water
   & Sewer Plant Valuation Adjustment -   1,781,817   1,781,817   (3)

3.   Remove Customer Side Lead Service
   Replacement Costs -   (440,000)   (440,000)   (3)

4.   Projected Post-Test Year UPIS Additions 123,014,290   (50,493,701)   72,520,589   (3)

5.   Projected Total Post-Test Year UPIS 5,196,966,601$  (49,151,884)$   5,147,814,717$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 58, p.2, Updated 1/15/18
(2) To be updated for actual 3/31/18 UPIS balance in 12+0 filing
(3) Testimony of Howard Woods, Schedules HJW-9 (post ty plant adj), HJW-10 (Haddonfield valuation adj), HJW-11 (lead service)

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJWAC
RECOMMENDED DEPRECIATION RESERVE BALANCE

Sch. RJH-5

1.   Projected Reserve Balance as of 3/31/18 1,157,688,636$   (1)

2.   Reflect H. Woods Haddonfield Water & Sewer Plant Valuation Adj 5,981,324   (2)

3.   Total Adjusted Reserve Balance as of 3/31/18 1,163,669,960

Post-Test Year Reserve Additions:

[…]

4.  Unit Rate 6.1498$

5.  Total Regular SFR Revenue Adjustment [L3xL4] 1,185,241$

(1)  SIR-14, WP-5, page 14, Updated 1/15/18 and response to RCR-A-174

(2) Per RCR-A-52 Attachment: Actual Moorestown Sales
2012 372,280
2013 334,257
2014 331,604
2015 656,685
2016 785,510

5-yr avg 2012-2016 496,067   Recommended Use

(3) Per RCR-A-52 Attachment: Actual Livingston Sales
2012 311,881
2013 276,261
2014 397,885
2015 368,755
2016 263,524

5-yr avg 2012-2016 323,661   Recommended Use

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
SREC REVENUES

Sch. RJH-12

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.  Pro Forma SRECs Generated:
   a.  NJAWC Based on Actual Yr Ended Nov 2016 3,060
   b.  RC Based on Actual Yr Ended December 2017 3,323   (2)

2.  Weighted Average Price per SREC:
   a.  NJAWC Price as of April 2017 219.61$
   b.  13-Month Average Price in 2017 215.03$   (2)

3.  Pro Forma SREC Revenues 672,007$   42,538$   714,545$

(1) SIR-14 WP 5-O, page 1, footnote (5), Updated 1/15/18
(2)  Response to RCR-A-187

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-13

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Salaries and Wages 49,950,434$   (4,757,596)$   45,192,838$   RJH-14
2.   Group Insurance 6,869,996   (215,917)   6,654,079   RJH-15
3.   Pension 5,956,771   (437,794)   5,518,977   RJH-16
4.   OPEB 481,396   (63,915)   417,481   RJH-17
5.   401(k) 1,153,361   (61,355)   1,092,006   RJH-18
6.   Defined Contr. Plan 1,013,648   (10,856)   1,002,792   RJH-19
7.   Other Benefits 240,542   240,542
8.   Power 19,424,760   (71,080)   19,353,680   RJH-20
9.   Chemicals 10,146,422   -   10,146,422
10. Water Diversion 728,047   728,047
11. Waste Disposal - Water 3,311,373   3,311,373
12. Tank Painting 9,109,000   (4,909,000)   4,200,000   RJH-21
13. Regulatory 357,324   (119,110)   238,214   RJH-22
14. Insurance o/t Group 7,913,784   (79,163)   7,834,621   RJH-23
15. Gen. Service Co. Exp Adjs -   (4,651,315)   (4,651,315)   RJH-24
16. Customer Service Center 7,526,552   7,526,552
17. Central Services 15,887,897   (627,995)   15,259,902   RJH-25
18. Technology & Innovation 9,711,134   9,711,134
19. Central Lab Services 760,796   760,796
20. Regulated Ops Services 3,080,374   3,080,374
21. Finance Services 4,829,423   4,829,423
22. Supply Chain Services 429,793   429,793
23. Rental - Real Property 392,563   392,563
24. Vehicle Lease/Fuel/Maintenance 2,703,627   (103,596)   2,600,031   RJH-26
25. Postage & Forms 3,590,345   3,590,345
26. Security 629,030   629,030
27. Paving 2,356,299   2,356,299
28. Phone & Cell Phone 2,958,980   2,958,980
29. Contract Services - Sewer 1,709,358   1,709,358
30. Uncollectibles 3,336,979   25,458   3,362,437   (2)
31. Audit Fees 505,911   505,911
32. Property Sales (1,252,615)   (1,252,615)
33. Sewage Treatment/Disposal 650,428   650,428
34. Lobbying Exp Adjustment -   (141,298)   (141,298)   RJH-27
35. Incremental Sales Expense -   275,337   275,337   (3)
35. Other O&M 32,615,684   (374,609)   32,241,075   RJH-28

37. Total O&M 209,079,416$  (16,323,804)$  192,755,612$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 9, p.1, Updated 1/15/18
(2)  RC recommended revenues on RJH-8, L1 x .0049
(3)  Incremental 1,000 gal sales: 634,358   HJW-1

192,728   RJH-11
827,086   x 0.3329$   = 275,337$

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
PAYROLL EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-14

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Total Payroll Expense Prior to Vacancy and
   Capitalization Allocations 83,582,687$   83,582,687$
2.   Remove Incentive Compensation -   (3,404,897)   (3,404,897)
3.   Payroll Exclusive of Incentive Compensation 83,582,687   (3,404,897)   80,177,790
4.   Vacancy Allocation 3.00% 3.64% (2)
5.   Total Payroll Expense After
   Vacancy Allocation [L3x(1-L4)] 81,075,206   (3,815,888)   77,259,318
7.  % Chargeable to Capital and Other 38.39% 41.51% (3)

8.  Amount Charged to O&M Exp. [L5x(1-L6)] 49,950,435$   (4,757,596)$   45,192,838$

(1) P-2, Schedule 10 and SIR-18 - Updated 1/15/2018
(2)  Response to RCR-A-201:  average vacancy rate of most recent 12-month period ended December 31, 2017.  The vacancy rate should
   not be based on the experience of just one month as it can fluctuate significantly from month to month as shown in RCR-A-201

(3)  Per RCR-A-203(a): Actual Capitalization
2016 40.79%
2017 42.22%

2-Yr Avg 41.51%

   Use most recent 2-year average for the following reasons:
   1. Consistent with NJAWC's proposed approach in this case and its prior rate case.
   2. In SR-64, the Company states that "it elected to use a two-year average capitalization rate and apply the rate to all labor and
   related expenses. The two-year average was more aligned with the current trend of capitalization when compared to a three-
   year average."
   3. In RCR-A-179, the Company states that "With the expansion of the Company's capital projects in recent years, the Company
   has made a determination to have more of that work performed internally, and the result has been an increasing capitalization
   ratio."

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
GROUP INSURANCE EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-15

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Total Grp Insurance Exp Prior to Vacancy and
   Capitalization Allocations 11,495,650$   11,495,650$

2.   Vacancy Allocation 3.00% 3.64% (2)

3.   Total 401(k) Expense After
   Vacancy Allocation [L1x(1-L2)] 11,150,781   (73,572)   11,077,208

4.  % Chargeable to Capital and Other 38.39% 39.93% (3)

5.  Amount Charged to O&M Exp. [L3x(1-L4)] 6,869,996$   (215,917)$   6,654,079$

(1) P-2, Schedule 11 and SIR-18, Updated 1/15/18
(2)  Response to RCR-A-201:  average vacancy rate of most recent 12-month period ended December 31, 2017.  The vacancy rate should
   not be based on the experience of just one month as it can fluctuate significantly from month to month as shown in RCR-A-201

(3)  Per RCR-A-203(b): Actual Capitalization
2016 38.43%
2017 41.43%

2-Year Average 39.93%

   Use most recent 2-year average for the following reasons:
   1. Consistent with NJAWC's proposed approach in this case and its prior rate case.
   2. In SR-64, the Company states that "it elected to use a two-year average capitalization rate and apply the rate to all labor and
   related expenses. The two-year average was more aligned with the current trend of capitalization when compared to a three-
   year average."
   3. In RCR-A-179, the Company states that "With the expansion of the Company's capital projects in recent years, the Company
   has made a determination to have more of that work performed internally, and the result has been an increasing capitalization
   ratio."

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
PENSION EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-16

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Total Pension Expense Prior to Capitalization 8,689,272$   8,689,272$   (2)

2.  % Chargeable to Capital and Other 38.39% 41.93% (3)

3.  Amount Charged to O&M Exp. [L3x(1-L4)] 5,353,460   (307,166)   5,046,295

4.  Pro Forma Pension Exp Amortizations:
   a. Deferred Pension Expenses 472,682   472,682
   b. Shorelands Unfunded Pension Obligation 130,628   (130,628)   -
   c. Total Pension Expense Amortizations 603,310   (130,628)   472,682

5.  Total Pro Forma Pension O&M Expense 5,956,770$   (437,794)$   5,518,977$

(1) P-2, Schedule 12, Updated 1/15/18
(2) Reflects projected 2018 pension expenses which are to be updated for the actual 2018 expenses that will become available
   in February 2018

(3)  Per RCR-A-203(c): Actual Capitalization
2016 41.66%
2017 42.19%

2-Yr Average 41.93%

   Use most recent 2-year average for the following reasons:
   1. Consistent with NJAWC's proposed approach in this case and its prior rate case.
   2. In SR-64, the Company states that "it elected to use a two-year average capitalization rate and apply the rate to all labor and
   related expenses. The two-year average was more aligned with the current trend of capitalization when compared to a three-
   year average."
   3. In RCR-A-179, the Company states that "With the expansion of the Company's capital projects in recent years, the Company
   has made a determination to have more of that work performed internally, and the result has been an increasing capitalization
   ratio."

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
OPEB EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-17

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Total OPEB Expense Prior to Capitalization 781,360$   781,360$  (2)

2.   % Chargeable to Capital and Other 38.39% 46.57% (3)

3.   Total Pro Forma OPEB O&M Expense 481,396$   (63,915)$   417,481$

(1) P-2, Schedule 13, Updated 1/15/18
(2) Reflects projected 2018 pension expenses which are to be updated for the actual 2018 expenses that will become available
   in February 2018

(3)  Per RCR-A-203(c): Actual Capitalization
2016 67.39%
2017 46.57%

2-Yr Average 56.98%

Recommended Use 47.00%

   Use of the most recent 2-year average would be appropriate for the following reasons:
   1. Consistent with NJAWC's proposed approach in this case and its prior rate case.
   2. In SR-64, the Company states that "it elected to use a two-year average capitalization rate and apply the rate to all labor
   and related expenses. The two-year average was more aligned with the current trend of capitalization when compared
   to a three-year average."
   3. In RCR-A-179, the Company states that "With the expansion of the Company's capital projects in recent years,
   the Company has made a determination to have more of that work performed internally, and the result has been
   an increasing capitalization ratio."
   However, to be conservative, Rate Counsel eliminated the 2016 ratio and rounded up the 2017 ratio.

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
401(K) EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-18

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Total 401(k) Expense Prior to Vacancy and
   Capitalization Allocations  1,929,935$   1,929,935$

2.   Vacancy Allocation 3.00% 3.64% (2)

3.   Total 401(k) Expense After
   Vacancy Allocation [L1x(1-L2)] 1,872,037   (12,352)   1,859,685

4.  % Chargeable to Capital and Other 38.39% 41.28% (3)

5.  Amount Charged to O&M Exp. [L3x(1-L4)] 1,153,362$   (61,355)$   1,092,007$

(1) P-2, Schedule 14 and SIR-18, p.2, Updated 1/15/18
(2)  Response to RCR-A-201:  average vacancy rate of most recent 12-month period ended December 31, 2017.  The vacancy rate should
   not be based on the experience of just one month as it can fluctuate significantly from month to month as shown in RCR-A-201

(3)  Per RCR-A-112: Actual Capitalization
2016 40.50%
2017 42.06%

2-Yr Average 41.28%

   Use most recent 2-year average for the following reasons:
   1. Consistent with NJAWC's proposed approach in this case and its prior rate case.
   2. In SR-64, the Company states that "it elected to use a two-year average capitalization rate and apply the rate to all labor and
   related expenses. The two-year average was more aligned with the current trend of capitalization when compared to a three-
   year average."
   3. In RCR-A-179, the Company states that "With the expansion of the Company's capital projects in recent years, the Company
   has made a determination to have more of that work performed internally, and the result has been an increasing capitalization
   ratio."

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-19

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Total DCP Expense Prior to Vacancy and
   Capitalization Allocations 1,696,150$   1,696,150$

2.   Vacancy Allocation 3.00% 3.64% (2)

3.   Total DCP Expense After
   Vacancy Allocation [L1x(1-L2)] 1,645,266   (10,855)   1,634,410

4.  % Chargeable to Capital and Other 38.39% 38.65% (3)

5.  Amount Charged to O&M Exp. [L3x(1-L4)] 1,013,648$   (10,856)$   1,002,792$

(1) P-2, Schedule 15 and SIR-18, p.2, Updated 1/15/18
(2)  Response to RCR-A-201:  average vacancy rate of most recent 12-month period ended December 31, 2017.  The vacancy rate should
   not be based on the experience of just one month as it can fluctuate significantly from month to month as shown in RCR-A-201

(3)  Per RCR-A-112: Actual Capitalization
2016 38.03%
2017 39.26%

2-Yr Average 38.65%

   Use most recent 2-year average for the following reasons:
   1. Consistent with NJAWC's proposed approach in this case and its prior rate case.
   2. In SR-64, the Company states that "it elected to use a two-year average capitalization rate and apply the rate to all labor and
   related expenses. The two-year average was more aligned with the current trend of capitalization when compared to a three-
   year average."
   3. In RCR-A-179, the Company states that "With the expansion of the Company's capital projects in recent years, the Company
   has made a determination to have more of that work performed internally, and the result has been an increasing capitalization
   ratio."

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
POWER EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-20

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC

NJCEP Program Credits Included In (1) (1)
Pro Forma Power Expenses:

2015 (456,558)$   (456,558)$
2016 (233,783)   (233,783)
2017 (370,133)   (370,133)

3-Yr Avg (353,491)$   -$   (353,491)$

Solar Energy Savings Included in
Pro Forma Power Expenses:

2015 (432,439)$
2016 (302,954)
2017 (325,381)

3-Yr Avg (282,511)$   (3) (71,080)$   (353,591)$   (2)

Total Expense Credits and Savings
Included in Pro Forma Power Expenses: (636,002)$   (71,080)$   (707,083)$

(1)  Response to RCR-A-101
(2)  Response to RCR-A-199
(3) While RC used the same 3-year average approach as used for the determination of the NJCEP program credits,
   NJAWC did not use this consistent approach and based its solar energy savings on the savings generated in the
   base year ended 3/31/17.

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
TANK PAINTING EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-21

Actual
Tank Painting

Expense
(1)

2008 3,641,496$
2009 4,289,645
2010 6,218,377
2011 4,424,579
2012 5,875,983
2013 2,601,891
2014 2,677,267
2015 4,513,120

[…]

(2)  RCR-A-105 Attachment: $616,941 less $154,749 (incentive comp separately removed elsewhere) = $462,192
(3) [BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL]

   [END CONFIDENTIAL]

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
LEASED VEHICLE, FUEL AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-26

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.  Total Leased Vehicle, Fuel & Maintenance
   Expense Before Capitalization 4,146,559$   -   4,146,559$

2.  % Charged to Capital & Other 34.80% 37.30% (2)

3.  Amount Charged to Capital  & Other [L1xL2] 1,442,932   103,596   1,546,528

4.  Pro Forma Expense Charged to
   O&M Expense [L1-L3] 2,703,627$   (103,596)$   2,600,031$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 33 Updated 1/15/18

(2)  Response to RCR-A-90(a): Actual Cap Ratios
2015 30.85%
2016 45.93%
2017 35.11%

3-Yr Avg 37.30%

Docket No. WR17090988
Test Year Ended 3/31/15

NJAWC
LOBBYING AND PROMOTIONAL EXPENSE REMOVAL

CONFIDENTIAL

Sch. RJH-27

1.  Remove NJAWC's Mgr of Gvt & Reg Affairs Compensation
   Expenses included in Pro Forma O&M Exp.  [BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL] ($   (1) [END CONFIDENTIAL]

(1) [ END CONFIDENTIAL]

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-28

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.   Pro Forma Adjusted Other O&M Expenses 32,615,684$   32,615,684$

RC Recommended Adjustments:

2.   Remove Expenses Related to RSM Mechanism -   (11,621)   (11,621)   (1)

3.   Remove Institutional and Promotional Expenses -   (147,897)   (147,897)   (2)

4.   Remove Choose New Jersey Contribution -   (160,000)   (160,000)   (3)

5.   Remove Employee Award Expenses -   (55,091)   (55,091)   (4)

6.   Total Adjusted Other O&M Expenses 32,615,684$   (374,609)$   32,241,075$

(1)  P-2, Sch. 46, Updated 1/15/18
(2)  Per RCR-A-130 Attachment and SIR-53 9+3 Update, page 2: $50,948+$68,210+$28,739=$147,897
(3)  Response to RCR-A-130 and RCR-131 Attachment
(4)  Response to RCR-A-133 and SIR-53 9+3 Update, page 2

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
DEPRECIATION EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-29

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC
(1)

1.  Pro Forma Post-Test Year UPIS 5,196,966,601$ (49,151,884)$   5,147,814,717$ RJH-3, L1

2.  Less: Non-Depreciable UPIS (45,029,883)   (45,029,883)

3.  Depreciable Pro Forma UPIS 5,151,936,718   (49,151,884)   5,102,784,834

4.  Composite Depreciation Rate 2.676% 2.072% (3)

5.  Pro Forma Deprecation Expense [L3 x L4] 137,867,348   (32,137,646)   105,729,702

6.  Plus: Cost Of Removal Flowback 2,922,481   (2) (4,122,481)   (1,200,000)   (3)

7.  Pro Forma Depr Exp Including COR Flowback 140,789,829$   (36,260,127)$   104,529,702$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 48, pages 1 - 11
(2)  P-2, Schedule 48, page 2, line 22
(3)  Testimony of Snavely-King Majoros, Exhibit MJM-1

Docket No. WR17090985
Test Year Ended 3/31/18

NJAWC
INCOME TAXES

Sch. RJH-30

NJAWC
9+3 Adjustments RC

1.  Pre-Tax Operating Income 226,229,212$   58,139,939$   284,369,151$ RJH-8, L7

2.  Amortization Adjustments:
   a. ITC (356,136)   (356,136)   RJH-8, L4a
   b. Reg. Asset - AFUDC 706,294   706,294   RJH-8, L4c
   c. Total Amortization Adjs 350,158   350,158

3.  Permanent Book/Tax Diff. 815,025   815,025

4.  Interest Deduction (69,194,613)   5,129,244   (64,065,369)   (1)

5.  Taxable Income 158,199,782   63,269,183   221,468,965

6.  FIT @ 35% 55,369,924   22,144,214   77,514,138

7.  Plus: Flo-Thru Tax Amort. 681,166   681,166   (2)

8.  Less: S. Georgia Adj. (103,904)   (103,904)   (2)

9.  Total Federal Income Tax 55,947,186$   22,144,214$   78,091,400$

(1)  Rate Base 3,034,686,418$   2,712,393,103$   RJH-3
   Weighted Cost of Debt 2.2801% 2.3620% RJH-2
   Pro Forma Interest (69,194,613)$   64,065,369$

(2)  P-2, Schedule 57, p.1,  Updated 1/18/18

Docket No. wr17090985
Test Year Ending 3/31/18

NJAWC
REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT BY ISSUE

$000's

Sch. RJH-31

1.   NJAWC's Proposed 9&3 Rate Increase 136,236$   RJH-1

   Rate Counsel Recommended Adjustments:

2.   ROE @ 9.50% vs. 10.80% (Griffing) (38,084)   RJH-2
2.   Cost of Debt 4.87% vs 4.96% (1,264)   RJH-2
3.   Capital Structure of Debt 48.5% - Equity 51.5% (7,710)   RJH-2